

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, and)
Joseph Henchman, on behalf of)
themselves and all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

United States of America,)
Defendant.)

Civil Action No.: 1:14-cv-01523-RCL

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES’
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction..... 1
- II. The United States does not seek special treatment. It seeks to have this case determined under long-standing D.C. Circuit precedent. 5
- III. After Concessions, the PTIN user fees are reasonable. 8
 - A. The adjusted PTIN user fees for fiscal years 2011 through 2017 are reasonable because they capture the direct and indirect costs of the PTIN Program. 9
 - 1. Fiscal Years 2011 through 2013..... 10
 - 2. Fiscal years 2014 through 2015..... 11
 - 3. Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017..... 12
 - B. The United States can rely upon the 2013 and 2019 Cost Models. 15
- IV. The Accenture vendor fee portion of the PTIN user fee was properly promulgated by regulation. 18
- V. The United States is entitled to restitution for the PTIN user fee it was enjoined from collecting and the form of that restitution is an offset of the uncollected PTIN user fee against the total liability owed to the class..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Assoc. of Am. R.Rs. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 978 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	7
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 848 F.2d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	4
<i>Brannen v. United States</i> , 682 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).	7
<i>Buckley v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-CV-1701, 2013 WL 7121182 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 4, 2013).....	8
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 114 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Cent. & S. Motor Freight Tariff Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 777 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	passim
<i>CF Industries, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 255 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Davis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 925 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2019).	21, 24
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895).	21
<i>E.P.I.C. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	16
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. Env’t Protection Agency</i> , 20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).	4, 18
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Stovall</i> , 2014 WL 8251465 (N.D. Ga. 2014).	22
<i>Femme Comp Inc. v. United States</i> , 83 Fed. Cl. 704 (2008).	20
<i>Harris v. Tr. of Univ. of D.C.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2021).	19
<i>Hickory Sec. Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 493 F. App’x 156 (2d Cir. 2012).	24
<i>In re Pharm. Ind. Ave. Wholesale Price Lit.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).	24
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).	4
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).	1
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	1
<i>Montrois v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2019).	passim
<i>Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 554 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 9, 12	
<i>Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2017).	24
<i>Neb. Trails Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 120 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 1997).	7
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).	21
<i>Regency Commc’ns, Inc. v. Cleartel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.C.C. 2004) (Lamberth J.).....	22
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).	22
<i>Singh v. District of Columbia</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2014).	20
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	8, 11

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6109.....	10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	20
Appropriations Act of 1952 (IOAA) (31 U.S.C. § 9701).	passim

Other Authorities

OMB Circular A-25	passim
-------------------------	--------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 26

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 15.305..... 24
75 Fed. Reg. 43,110 (July 23, 2010)..... 24
75 Fed. Reg. 60,316 (Sept. 30, 2010). 20, 24
80 Fed. Reg. 66,792 (Oct. 30, 2015)..... 20, 24
85 Fed. Reg. 43,433 (July 17, 2020)..... 24
